
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 
________________________________________________ 

) 
In re:         )  Chapter 11 

)  
OTB HOLDING LLC, et al.,    )  Case No. 25-52415 (SMS) 

)  
)  (Jointly Administered) 

     Debtors.  )  
________________________________________________)   
 
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OBJECTION OF CERTAIN UTILITY COMPANIES TO 

THE DEBTORS’ EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ENTRY OF INTERIM AND FINAL 
ORDERS (I) PROHIBITING UTILITIES FROM ALTERING, REFUSING, OR 

DISCONTINUING SERVICE ON ACCOUNT OF PREPETITION INVOICES; (II) 
DEEMING UTILITIES ADEQUATELY ASSURED OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE; 

(III) ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR DETERMINING ADEQUATE 
ASSURANCE OF PAYMENT; AND (IV) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF 

 
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, Commonwealth Edison Company, PECO Energy 

Company, Entergy Arkansas, LLC, Entergy Mississippi, LLC, Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.  and 

Consellation NewEnergy – Gas Division, LLC (collectively, the “Utilities”), hereby withdraw their 

Objection (Docket No. 113) to the Debtors’ Emergency Motion For Entry of Interim and Final 

Orders (I) Prohibiting Utilities From Altering, Refusing, or Discontinuing Service on Account of 

Prepetition Invoices; (II) Deeming Utilities Adequately Assured of Future Performance; (III) 

Establishing Procedures For Determining Adequate Assurance of Payment; and (IV) Granting 

Related Relief (Docket No. 10), pursuant to a settlement between the Utilities and the Debtors. 

Respectfully submitted, this 1st day of April, 2025. 
 
     /s/ Thomas R. Walker 
     Thomas R. Walker  
     Georgia Bar No. 732755 
     Pierson Ferdinand LLP 
     260 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 2200 
     Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
     Email:  thomas.walker@pierferd.com 
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     and 
     

Russell R. Johnson III 
    Virginia State Bar No. 31468 
    John M. Craig 
    Virginia State Bar No. 32977 
    Law Firm of Russell R. Johnson III, PLC 

     2258 Wheatlands Drive 
     Manakin-Sabot, Virginia  23103 
      Telephone: (804) 749-8861 

Email: russell@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com, 
john@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com 

 
Co-Counsel for Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, 
Commonwealth Edison Company, PECO Energy Company, 
Entergy Arkansas, LLC, Entergy Mississippi, LLC, 
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. and Constellation 
NewEnergy – Gas Division, LLC 

 
 
 

Case 25-52415-sms    Doc 168    Filed 04/01/25    Entered 04/01/25 14:53:43    Desc Main
Document      Page 2 of 4

mailto:russell@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com
mailto:john@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com


3 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on April 1, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of 
Withdrawal was served via the Court’s CM/ECF electronic notification system on all parties 
requesting same, and via email to the parties listed below. 

 
 
Jeffrey R. Dutson 
Brooke L. Bean 
Alice Kyung Won Song 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1180 Peachtree Street NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
Email:  jdutson@kslaw.com, bbean@kslaw.com, asong@kslaw.com 
Debtors’ Counsel 
 
Alan Hinderleider 
David S. Weidenbaum 
Office of the United States Trustee 
362 Richard B. Russell Federal Building 
75 Ted Turner Drive, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Email: Alan.Hinderleider@usdoj.gov, david.s.weidenbaum@usdoj.gov 
 
Sameer Kapoor (Counsel for OTB Lender, LLC): skapoor@phrd.com 
 
Harris Winsberg (Counsel for OTB Lender, LLC): hwinsberg@phrd.com 
 
Ronald M. Tucker (Counsel for Simon Property Group, Inc.): rtucker@simon.com 
 
Kristen N. Pate (Counsel for Brookfield Properties Retail Inc.: bk@bpretail.com 
 
Lisa Wolgast (Counsel for CrossFirst Bank): Lisa.Wolgast@btlaw.com 
 
Talia B. Wagner (Counsel for CrossFirst Bank): Talia.Wagner@BTLaw.com 
 
Eric M. English (Counsel for OTB Lender, LLC): EEnglish@porterhedges.com 
 
John Kendrick Turner (Counsel for City of Roanoke, City of Richardson, Northwest ISD, 
Lewisville ISD, Tarrant County, Gregg County, City of Allen, Dallas County, Allen ISD, Smith 
County): dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
 
Julie Anne Parsons (Counsel for Midland Central Appraisal District, City of Waco and/or Waco 
ISD, The County of Denton, Texas, The County of Brazos, Texas, Bowie Central Appraisal District): 
jparsons@mvbalaw.com 
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Diane Sanders (Counsel for McLennan County, Nueces County): austin.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
 
Mark Gensburg (Counsel for Wallen Ventures, LLC): mgensburg@joneswalden.com 
 
Jeffrey Kurtzman (Counsel for PREIT Services, LLC): kurtzman@kurtzmansteady.com 
 
Jessica Gabel Cino (Counsel for Bartel Trust Agreement): cino@khlawfirm.com 
 
John Francis Cartwright (Counsel for Bartel Trust Agreement): cartwright@khlawfirm.com 
 
Stuart Freeman Wilson-Patton (Counsel for TN Dept. of Revenue): stuart.wilson-patton@ag.tn.gov 
 
Keisha O. Coleman (Counsel for Willow Bend Market, Ltd., Rivertown Crossings Mall, LLC, RD 
Management LLC, Beltline/Airport Freeway, Ltd., ARC SWWMGPA001, LLC, ARC 
NCCHRNC001, LLC, Acadia Realty Trust): colemank@ballardspahr.com 
 
Brian L. Shaw (Counsel to US Foods, Inc.):  bshaw@cozen.com 
 
E. Berk Sauls (Counsel to Sankalp Retail Fund 1, LLC): berk@poolehuffman.com  
 
Jon David W. Huffman (Counsel to Sankalp Retail Fund 1, LLC): jondavid@poolehuffman.com 
 
Philip B. Montgomery (Counsel to Hot Springs Advertising & Promotion Commission and Garrett 
Enterprises, Inc. Legacy Law Group): montgomery@legacylawhs.com 
 
Shayna M. Steinfeld (Counsel to Ecolab Inc.): shayna@steinfeldlaw.com 
 
Samantha Tzoberi (Counsel to Katronel Properties LLC): sam@kaplancooper.com 
 
Kristen D. Amond (Counsel to Creditor Rain Technologies, Inc.): kristen@amondlaw.com 
 
John Kendrick Turner (Counsel to Smith County, Allen ISD, Dallas County, City of Allen, Gregg 
County, Tarrant County, Lewisville ISD, Northwest ISD, City of Richardson, City of Roanoke, and 
Rockwall CAD): dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
 
 
 

/s/ Thomas R. Walker 
     Thomas R. Walker  
     Georgia Bar No. 732755 
     Pierson Ferdinand LLP 
     260 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 2200 
     Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
     Email:  thomas.walker@pierferd.com 
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